

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

NO. 2022-0146

LIBERTY UTILITIES (ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS) CORP.
d/b/a LIBERTY
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DOCKET NO. DG 20-105

APPEAL OF LIBERTY

PURSUANT TO RSA 541:6 AND SUPREME COURT RULE 10
FROM DECISIONS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION IN
ORDER NO. 26,536, DATED OCTOBER 29, 2021, AND ORDER ON
REHEARING, ORDER NO. 26,583, DATED FEBRUARY 17, 2022

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT LIBERTY

Terri L. Pastori, Esquire (#12136)
Ashley D. Taylor, Esquire (#268994)
PASTORI | KRANS, PLLC
82 North Main Street, Suite B
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 369-4769
tpastori@pastorikrans.com
ataylor@pastorikrans.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. ARGUMENT	4
A. DOE and OCA Urge an Interpretation of RSA 378:30-a That is Contrary to the Statute’s Plain Language.	4
1. The plain language of the statute and the Commission’s own reasoning support the recovery of the attenuated costs at issue.....	4
2. To the extent this Court determines that the second sentence is ambiguous, it may consider the legislative history as a guide.	8
B. Liberty’s Internal Treatment of the Granite Bridge Costs for Accounting Purposes Is Irrelevant.	10
C. This Court May Properly Consider the Definition of “Commencement of Construction” Contained in RSA 162-H.	12
II. CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Appeal of Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC,</u> 170 N.H. 763 (2018)	6
<u>Appeal of Public Serv. Co.,</u> 125 N.H. 46 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Greenhalge v. Dunbarton,</u> 122 N.H. 1038 (1982)	8
<u>K.L.N. Constr. Co. v. Town of Pelham,</u> 167 N.H. 180 (2014)	5
<u>Paine v. Ride-Away,</u> 174 N.H. 757 (2022)	12
<u>People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n,</u> 711 P.2d 319 (Wash. 1985).....	9
<u>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,</u> 687 S.W.2d 162 (1985)	9

Statutes

RSA 162-H:2	12
RSA 162-H:5	12
RSA 378:30-a	5, 7
RSA 378:38	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.135 (1976)	9

Rules

29 C.F.R. § 1926.32(g).....	5
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.3	5

Administrative Rulings

<u>In Re N. Utilities, Inc.,</u> Order No. 23,362 (Dec. 7, 1999)	7
--	---

Other Authorities

<u>Construction,</u> Merriam-Webster.com.....	5
<u>Work (noun),</u> Merriam-Webster.com.....	5
